

No. 15-7

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN  
CORREA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATHOLIC  
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 SOUTH LASALLE ST.  
SUITE 603  
CHICAGO, IL 60603

BRIAN J. MURRAY  
KENTON J. SKARIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN I. FRIEDMAN  
JONES DAY  
77 WEST WACKER DRIVE  
CHICAGO, IL 60601-1692  
(312) 782-3939  
kskarin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT’S FCA “FALSITY” DEFINITION WILL IMPACT ANALOGOUS LAWS IN ALMOST EVERY STATE .....	3
A. Forty-two states, the District of Columbia, and several large municipalities presently have some form of state FCA .....	4
B. Courts interpreting these state FCA laws follow federal FCA precedents .....	9
II. THE ILLINOIS STATE FCA SUIT AGAINST CATHOLIC CHARITIES ILLUSTRATES THE IMPACT OF APPLYING AN IMPLIED FALSE CERTIFICATION THEORY TO STATE FCAs .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aristotle P. v. Johnson</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....	15
<i>Cade v. Progressive Cmty. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-3522-WSD, 2011 WL 2837648 (N.D. Ga. July 14, 2011) .....	10
<i>Furlong v. Gardner</i> , 956 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1998) (en banc).....	10
<i>In re Miss. Medicaid Pharm. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, No. 2012-CA-01610-SCT, 2015 WL 6533344 (Miss. Oct. 29, 2015) .....	10
<i>Klaassen v. Univ. of Kan. Sch. of Med.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (D. Kan. 2015).....	10
<i>Lewis v. City of Alexandria</i> , 287 Va. 474 (2014).....	11
<i>New York v. Amgen</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Olson v. Fairview Health Servs. of Minn.</i> , No. 13-2607, 2015 WL 1189823 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 15-1780 (8th Cir.) .....	10
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Ping Chen ex rel. United States v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11
<i>Scannell v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
872 N.E.2d 1136 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007) .....	10
<i>Simonian v. Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.</i> , 122 P.3d 1057 (Nev. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A.</i> , 116 P.3d 1175 (Cal. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Apotex</i> , 282 P.3d 66 (Utah 2012) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00130-SEB, 2015 WL 5022284 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 24, 2015) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momen Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Bartz v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Bierman v. Orthofix Int'l, N.V.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 05-10557-RWZ, 2015 WL 4197551 (D. Mass. July 1, 2015) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel Bogart v. King Pharm.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Heater v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Humphrey v. Franklin-Williamson Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Ill. 2002) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Nudelman v. Int’l Rehabilitation Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 00-1837, 2006 WL 925035 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2006) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Woodruff v. Haw. Pac. Health</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Haw. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bon Secours Cottage Health Servs.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 825 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16

**STATUTES**

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2005), <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1396h .....	6, 7, 8
--	---------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	8
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4, 5
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009) .....	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	7, 8
Act of June 13, 2011, §§ 153–159, Pub. Act No. 11-44, 2011 Conn. Acts 44 (Conn. 2011).....	8
Act of June 21, 2011, § 119, Pub. Act No. 11-61, 2011 Conn. Acts 61 (Conn. 2011).....	8
Ala. Code § 22-1-11.....	4
Allegheny Cnty. Ordinance § 485-1 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	5
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-77-901–911 .....	4
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 12650–56.....	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12651 .....	6
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12652 .....	8
Chicago, Ill. Mun. Code § 1-21-010 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 25.5-4-303.5–310 .....	4, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-4-305 .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4-274–89 .....	4, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-274 .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-275 .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-277 .....	8
D.C. Code §§ 2-381.01–.10 .....	4
D.C. Code § 2-381.003 .....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 §§ 1201–11 .....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 1201 .....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 1204 .....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 68.081–.105 .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 68.083 .....	8
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 23-3-120–27 .....	4, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 23-3-122 .....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 661-21–31 .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 661-25 .....	8
Illinois Child Family Services Act, 20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/7 .....	14
Illinois False Claims Act, 740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 175/1, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 5, 8
Illinois Foster Parent Law, 20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 520/1-15 .....	14
Illinois Juvenile Court Act, 705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 405/1-3 .....	15
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 175/3 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 175/4.....	8
Ind. Code §§ 5-11-5.5-1–18.....	4
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5-2 .....	6
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5-4 .....	8
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 685.1–.7.....	4, 7
Iowa Code Ann. § 685.3.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 75-7501–11 .....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7504.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 205.8451–83 .....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 46:437.1–439.4.....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 46:439.1–4.....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 12 §§ 5A–5O .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 12 § 5D .....	8
Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. §§ 2-601–11 .....	4, 7
Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 2-601.....	11
Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 2-604.....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22 § 15.....	4
Miami-Dade Cnty. Ordinance § 21-255 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 400.601–15.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.607 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.610a .....	8
Minn. Stat. §§ 15C.01–.16.....	4, 7
Minn. Stat. § 15C.08 .....	8
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 43-13-201–33.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 191.900–14.....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 17-8-401–16 .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-401 .....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-406 .....	8
N.C. Gen Stat. §§ 1-605–18 .....	4, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-605 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-607 .....	6
N.C. Gen Stat. § 1-608 .....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 167:58–62 .....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:61-c .....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:32C-1–18 .....	4, 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:32C-5 .....	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 27-14-1–15 .....	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-7 .....	8
N.Y. State Fin. Law §§ 187–94 .....	4, 7
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 190 .....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 68-934–47 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 357.010–250 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.080 .....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63 §§ 5053–.7 .....	4, 7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63 § 5053.3 .....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 180.750–85 .....	4
62 Penn. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 1401–18 .....	4, 5
Philadelphia Code § 9-3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 9-1.1-1–9 .....	5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-4 .....	8
San Francisco Admin. Code § 6.80 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-18-101–08 .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-18-104 .....	8
Tex. Hum. Res. Code §§ 36.001–.132 .....	5
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.101 .....	8
Utah Code Ann. §§ 26-20-1–15 .....	5
Va. Code Ann. §§ 8.01-216.1–.19 .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.5 .....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 §§ 630–42 .....	5, 7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 633 .....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 641 .....	11
W. Va. Code §§ 9-7-1–9 .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 74.66.005– .130 .....	5, 7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 74.66.005 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 74.66.050 .....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 42-4-301–306 .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Complaint, <i>Illinois ex rel. Ballard v.</i> <i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of</i> <i>Joliet, Inc.</i> , 2012 L 753 (Ill. Cir. Ct.) (DuPage Cnty.) .....	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 13-205, 69th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2013) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S.B. 362, 80th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2007) .....	7
S.B. 529, 74th Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2007) .....	7
S.B. 1262, 2011 Sess. (Va. 2011) .....	8
S.B. 2312, 109th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2007) .....	7
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Tex. Leg. Council, Summary of Enactments 80th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Oct. 2007) .....	7
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Office of Inspector General, UPDATED OIG Guidelines for Evaluating State False Claims Acts (Mar. 15, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/falseclaimsact/guidelines-sfca.pdf">http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/ docs/falseclaimsact/guidelines-sfca.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
